

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

THE PEOPLE,)	No. S113421
)	
Plaintiff and Respondent,)	Los Angeles County
)	Sup.Ct. No NA039436-
)	02
vs.)	
)	CAPITAL CASE
WARREN JUSTIN HARDY,)	
)	
Defendant and Appellant.)	
_____)	

Automatic Appeal from the Judgment of the Superior Court
State of California, County of Los Angeles, No. NA039436-02
Hon. John David Lord, Judge Presiding

APPELLANT’S SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF

Susan K. Shaler
State Bar No. 115762
Professional Law Corporation
991 Lomas Santa Fe Dr.
Suite C, #112
Solana Beach, CA 92075
shalerlawcorp@gmail.com
Telephone: 858.259.6737
Fax: 858.345.166

Attorney for Appellant
WARREN JUSTIN HARDY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 7

XXIV

THE TRUE FINDINGS OF THE SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES UNDER PENAL CODE SECTION, SUBDIVISION (A)(17), AND THE JUDGMENT OF DEATH MUST BE REVERSED BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT FAILED TO INSTRUCT THE JURY THAT APPELLANT HAD TO COMMIT ANY SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE FELONY FOR AN INDEPENDENT FELONIOUS PURPOSE UNDER PENAL CODE SECTION 190.2, SUBDIVISION (A)(17), IN VIOLATION OF APPELLANT’S RIGHT TO FEDERAL AND STATE DUE PROCESS OF LAW AND RIGHT TO A JURY DETERMINATION OF THE FACTS UNDER THE SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS AND ARTICLE I, SECTION 16, OF THE CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION. 7

A. There was no forfeiture, and the issue is cognizable on appeal.. 8

B. The trial court was required to instruct on the applicable principles of controlling law governing at the time the offenses were committed. 10

C. The error was prejudicial... 17

CONCLUSION. 19

CERTIFICATE OF APPELLATE COUNSEL
PURSUANT TO RULE 8.520 (D) (1)), CALIFORNIA RULES
OF COURT..... 20

ATTORNEY'S CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC SERVICE
AND SERVICE BY MAIL. 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Kelly v. South Carolina</i> (2002) 534 U.S. 246.	12
<i>McDowell v. Calderon</i> (9th Cir. 1997) 130 F.3d 833.	12

STATE CASES

<i>Alameda County Management Employees Assn. V. Superior Court</i> (2011) 295 Cal.App.4th 325.	9
<i>People v. Ainsworth</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 984.	6
<i>People v. Brents</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 599.	10 , 17
<i>People v. D’Arcy</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 257.	12 , 13 , 14 , 16
<i>People v. Green</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 1.	11 , 17
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 959.	6 , 17
<i>People v. Kimble</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 480.	14 , 15
<i>People v. Mattson</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 826.	8
<i>People v. Monterroso</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 743.	12 , 13 , 14 , 16 , 17
<i>People v. Norwood</i> (1972) 26 Cal. App. 3d 148.	8
<i>People v. Sanchez</i> (1950) 35 Cal.2d 522.	12
<i>People v. Stewart</i> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 133.	12
<i>People v. Waidla</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 690.	15

STATE STATUTES

Gov. Code, § 71600 et seq. [9](#)
Pen. Code, § 190.2. [6](#)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CALCRIM No. 730. 10
CALJIC No. 8.81.17. 10, 11, 14
